



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.A. 9/2026 & CRL.M.A. 151/2026 & CRL.M.A. 152/2026 &
CRL.M.A. 153/2026 & CRL.M.A. 154/2026 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 9/2026

AJMER SINGH@PINKA

....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aakanksha Kaul and Mr. Aman
Sahani, Advocates (DHCLSC)

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP
SI Rohit, PS Kanjhawala

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **05.01.2026**

CRL.M.A. 151/2026 (for exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 152/2026 & CRL.M.A. 153/2026 (condonation of delay)

1. There is a delay of 78 days in filing the present appeal and delay of 80 days in re-filing the present appeal.
2. Learned APP for State appears on advance and, while reserving his rights and contentions, has no objection if delay is condoned.
3. In view of the above and keeping in mind the reasons assigned, delay is hereby condoned.

CRL.A. 9/2026

4. Present Criminal Appeal has been filed under section 415 of the *Bharatiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 ('BNSS')* against the judgment

CRL.A. 9/2026

1



dated 27.03.2025 and order on sentence dated 24.04.2025 passed by learned Addl. Sessions Judge, Special Fast Track Court, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.

5. Appellant has been held guilty for committing offences under Sections 376/506/354B IPC and 66E of Information & Technology Act, 2000. He has been sentenced as under:-

Section	Period of Sentence	Fine	In default Sentence
376 IPC	Fourteen years rigorous imprisonment	Rs. 50,000/-	Six months rigorous imprisonment
354B IPC	Five years	Rs. 10,000/-	One month
506 IPC	Two years	Rs. 10,000/-	One month
66E IT Act	Three years	Rs. 1,00,000/-	Six months

6. Learned counsel for appellant submits that there is a big question mark over the truthfulness and veracity of the case of prosecution as co-accused has been given clean-chit by the learned Trial Court. According to him, there is no evidence to indicate that the alleged obscene videos were prepared by the appellant herein.

7. *Admit.*

8. Let LCR be requisitioned in digitized form and copy thereof be supplied to all concerned. Paper-book be also prepared.

9. List in due course.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 9/2026 (suspension of sentence)

10. The present application has been filed under Section 430 (1) of the *Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023*, seeking suspension of sentence till pendency of the appeal.

11. Along with application seeking suspension of sentence, appellant has



also filed affidavit mentioning therein that he has no other involvement or bad antecedents.

12. Let status report and nominal roll be filed by the State before the next date of hearing.

13. Notice be also issued to prosecutrix/respondent no. 2 through concerned IO.

14. List on 02.02.2026.

MANOJ JAIN, J

JANUARY 5, 2026/dr/js



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 07/01/2026 at 12:00:08