



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 9/2026 & CRL.M.A. 154/2026

AJMER SINGH@PINKA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aakansha Kaul with
Mr. Saptakshi Sarmah, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar, APP for the State with
SI Rohit, PS Kanjhawala.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **02.02.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 9/2026

1. Nominal Roll has already been received.
2. Respondent No.2 i.e. victim is present in person and is duly identified by the Investigating Officer. She submits that a legal aid counsel be provided to her.
3. The prosecutrix is, accordingly, directed to approach learned Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee.
4. The Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee, is requested to provide her with legal aid counsel so that her response, if any, is considered by this Court, while hearing arguments on the present bail application.
5. List for further consideration on 17.03.2026.
6. A copy of this order be transmitted to *Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee* for information and compliance.

MANOJ JAIN, J

FEBRUARY 2, 2026/st/js